Service Provider Disclosure Form

Service Provider Name: Digital Workforce Services Inc.

Date: 02/13/2025

Pursuant to Section IV.F.1. of the Plan, each service provider or subcontractor that has agreed in writing to provide required disclosures and be treated as a Disclosing Party pursuant to Section IV.F of the Plan shall respond to the following questions and instructions:

• Is the service provider or subcontractor affiliated with a Participant, Processor, Administrator, or member of the Advisory Committee? If yes, disclose with whom the person is affiliated and describe the nature of the affiliation.

DWF's Response: No

• If the service provider's or subcontractor's compensation is on a commission basis or is tied to specific metrics, provide a detailed narrative summary of how compensation is determined for performing work on behalf of the Plan.

DWF's Response: No

• Is the service provider or subcontractor subject to policies and procedures (including information barriers) concerning the protection of confidential information that includes affiliates? If so, describe. If not, explain their absence.

DWF's Response: Yes. Digital Workforce will only access data under the UTP-plan for developing and maintaining Robotic Process Automation (RPA) solutions. Digital Workforce is ISO 20000:1-2018 and ISO 27001 (Information Security Management) certified and has established routines for maintaining the RPA platform as well as the automated solutions that utilize data under the UTP-plan.

• Does the service provider or subcontractor, or its representative, have additional relationships or material economic interests that could be perceived by a reasonable objective observer to present a potential conflict of interest with its responsibilities to the Plan? If so, provide a detailed narrative discussion of all material facts necessary to identify the potential <u>conflicts of interest</u> and the effects they may have on the Plan.

DWF's Response: No

The responses to these questions will be posted on the Plan's website. If a Disclosing Party has any material changes in its responses, the Disclosing Party must promptly update its disclosures. Additionally, the Disclosing Parties must update the disclosures on an annual basis to reflect any changes. This annual update must be made before the first quarterly session meeting of each calendar year, which is generally held in mid-February.